Closing fair value of plan assets 13.58 17.82

The fair value of the plan assets at the end of the reporting period for each category, are as follows:

Particulars Fair Value of plan asset as at
  March 31, 2023   March 31, 2022

Cash and cash equivalents 0.04 0.04

Non quoted value :

Insurance company managed fund 13.54 17.78

Total 13.58 17.82

STANDALONE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INFORMATION ON
SUBSIDIARIES COMPANIES

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2022-23  >  165

BUSINESS RESPONSIBILITY
AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023

Sensitivity analysis:

Gratuity is a lump sum plan and the cost of providing these benefits is typically less sensitive to small changes in demographic assumptions.
The key actuarial assumptions to which the benefit obligation results are particularly sensitive to are discount rate and future salary
escalation rate. The following table summarizes the impact in percentage terms on the reported defined benefit obligation (DBO) at the end
of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumptions by 50 basis points.

(` in Crore)

Particulars  Year ended
March 31, 2023

 Year ended
March 31, 2022

Discount rate Salary
escalation

rate

Discount rate Salary
escalation

rate
Impact of increase in 50 bps on DBO   (0.39)   0.39   (0.44)   0.44
Impact of decrease in 50 bps on DBO   0.42   (0.38)   0.47   (0.42)

These sensitivities have been calculated to show the movement in defined benefit obligation in isolation and assuming there are no other
changes in market conditions at the accounting date. There have been no changes from the previous periods in the methods and assumptions
used in preparing the sensitivity analysis.

The average duration of the benefit obligation at March 31, 2023 is 10.41 years (as at March 31, 2022: 10.53 years).

Projected plan cash flow :

The table below shows the expected cash flow profile of the benefits to be paid to the current membership of the plan based on past service